

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
AT LOUISVILLE

IN RE: AMAZON.COM, INC., FULFILLMENT CENTER FAIR LABOR STANDARDS
ACT (FLSA) AND WAGE AND HOUR LITIGATION

MASTER FILE NO. 3:14-md-02504-DJH
MDL NO. 2504

JUDGE HALE

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Neal Heimbach, et al. v. Amazon.Com, Inc., et al., 3:14-cv-00204-DJH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION**

Date: May 27, 2016

Peter Winebrake
R. Andrew Santillo
Mark J. Gottesfeld
Winebrake & Santillo, LLC
715 Twining Road, Suite 211
Dresher, PA 19025
(215) 884-2491

Jerry Martin
David Garrison
Seth Hyatt
Barrett Johnston Martin & Garrison LLC
414 Union Street, Suite 900
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 244-2202

For Plaintiffs and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	3
	A. General Background	3
	B. The relevant clock-out, rounding, and payroll policies.....	4
	C. The anti-theft screening process.....	6
	1. The primary screenings.....	7
	2. The secondary screenings	9
	D. The turnstile swipe process	10
	E. From the beginning of the class period until August 8, 2015, warehouse workers accumulated <i>over 12 million</i> unpaid minutes incurred between (i) the time at which they stopped getting paid for the day and (ii) the time at which they swiped-out at the exit turnstile.....	10
	F. Heimbach’s and Salasky’s time data	11
	1. Heimbach’s data.....	11
	2. Salasky’s data.....	12
III.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. Unlike the motions in <u>Busk</u> and <u>Vance</u> , Defendants’ current motion does <i>not</i> implicate the FLSA’s Portal-to-Portal amendments	13
	B. Plaintiffs and Defendants agree that this case centers on the traditional definition of compensable “work,” unadulterated by the Portal-to-Portal Act.....	14
	C. Compensable work does not require “exertion.”	15
	1. The “exertion” argument contradicts Supreme Court authority	17

2.	The “exertion” argument contradicts the pertinent regulatory authority	19
3.	The “exertion” argument contradicts the pertinent Third Circuit authority.	20
4.	Sixth Circuit authority, even if pertinent, does not support Defendant’s “exertion” argument.....	21
D.	Defendants mischaracterize the anti-theft screening process	24
E.	A reasonable factfinder can find that Plaintiffs engaged in compensable work	26
F.	Response to a few of Defendant’s additional “work” arguments.....	28
1.	The <u>Frlekin</u> argument.....	28
2.	The “lack of other cases” argument	29
3.	The <u>Busk</u> argument	30
4.	The “grammatical and interpretive” argument	30
a.	Defendants’ “grammatical and interpretive” argument conflicts with the Supreme Court’s <u>Anderson</u> opinion, which is the very source of the PMWA’s regulatory definition	31
b.	Even if the Court looks beyond <u>Anderson</u> , Defendants’ “grammatical and interpretive” argument is unpersuasive	33
G.	Defendants fail to prove that the <i>de minimis</i> defense bars Plaintiffs’ claims	34
1.	Practical administrative difficulty of recording the additional time	35
2.	Aggregate amount of compensable time.....	36
3.	Regularity of the additional work	36
H.	Heimbach is not judicially estopped from pursuing his PMWA claim	37
1.	Judicial estoppel does not apply because Heimbach’s PMWA claim did not accrue until after he filed his Bankruptcy Court petition.....	37

2.	Even if the judicial estoppel doctrine can apply to Heimbach’s post-petition PMWA claim, imposition of the doctrine would not be appropriate under the facts of this case	38
3.	If the Court dismisses Heimbach’s PMWA claim under the judicial estoppel doctrine, it should permit Class Counsel to replace Heimbach with a new class representative plaintiff	40
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Abadeer v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 890 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	23
<u>Adair v. Charter County of Wayne</u> , 452 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<u>Aiken v. City of Memphis</u> , 190 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999)	23
<u>Anderson v. Mount Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680, 66 S. Ct. 2d 1187, 90 L. Ed. 1515 (1946).....	Passim
<u>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</u> , 323 U.S. 126, 65 S. Ct. 165, 89 L. Ed. 118 (1944).....	16-17, 19, 22
<u>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</u> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<u>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010).....	13
<u>Bonds v. GMS Mine Repair & Maintenance, Inc.</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127769 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015).....	13
<u>Brock v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 236 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<u>Browning v. Levy</u> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002)	38
<u>Caiarelli v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 46 A.3d 643 (2012).....	14
<u>Central Missouri Tel. Co. v. Conwell</u> , 170 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1948)	22
<u>Cervantez v. Celestica Corp.</u> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	29
<u>Chao v. Akron Insulation & Supply, Inc.</u> , 184 Fed. Appx. 508 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22

<u>Chao v. Day</u> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33
<u>Chao v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2008)	24
<u>DeAsencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007).....	21, 24, 34-36
<u>DeMarco v. Ohio Decorative Prods.</u> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 3848 (6th Cir. 1994)	37
<u>Eubanks v. CBSK Financial Group, Inc.</u> , 385 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2004)	38
<u>F. W. Stock & Sons, Inc. v. Thompson</u> , 194 F.2d 493 (6th Cir. 1952)	23
<u>Finney v. Free Enterprise System, Inc.</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33858 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 29, 2011)	38
<u>Frlakin v. Apple Inc.</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151937 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2015)	3, 28-29
<u>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> 474 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Kan. 2007)	23
<u>Garcia v. United States</u> , 469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479 83 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1984)	33
<u>Gatewood v. Koch Foods, Inc.</u> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 697 (S.D. Miss. 2008)	24
<u>Hill v. United States</u> , 751 F.2d 810 (6th Cir. 1984)	23
<u>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</u> , 546 U.S. 21, 28, 126 S. Ct. 514, 520, 163 L. Ed. 2d 288 (2005).....	14-16, 19
<u>In re Cargill Meat Solutions Wage and Hour Litig.</u> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 368 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	14
<u>In re. Sigg Switz (USA), Inc.</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2192 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 7, 2011).....	20-21

<u>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk,</u> __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 513, 190 L. Ed. 2d 410 (2014).....	Passim
<u>Jackson v. Novastar Mortgage, Inc.,</u> 645 F. Supp. 2d 636 (W.D. Tenn. 2007).....	38
<u>Johnson v. Koch Foods, Inc.,</u> 670 F. Supp. 2d 657 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	23
<u>Johnson v. RGIS Inventory Specialists,</u> 554 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Tx. 2007).....	36
<u>Jordan v. IBP, Inc.,</u> 542 F. Supp. 2d 790 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2008).....	14, 16, 23
<u>Lugo v. Farmer’s Pride, Inc.,</u> 967 A.2d 963 (Pa. Super. 2009).....	15
<u>Martin v. Ohio Turnpike Commission,</u> 968 F.2d 606 (6th Cir. 1992)	23
<u>McKinney v. Bayer Corp.,</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69105 (N.D. Ohio June 29, 2011)	40
<u>Myracle v. General Electric Co.,</u> 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 23307 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 1994)	23
<u>Nehmelman v. Penn National Gaming, Inc.,</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54183 (N.D. Ill. May 20, 2011)	37
<u>Pennycuff v. Fentress Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 404 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2005)	38
<u>Reich v. IBP, Inc.,</u> 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	23
<u>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.,</u> 144 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1998)	36
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 134, 65 S. Ct. 161, 89 L. Ed. 124 (1944).....	18
<u>Sogevalor v. Penn Cent. Corp.,</u> 137 F.R.D. 12 (S.D. Ohio 1991)	40

<u>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</u> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	35
<u>Stanich v. Travelerse Indem. Co.</u> , 259 F.R.D. 294 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	40
<u>Staunch v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</u> , 511 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<u>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</u> , 321 U.S. 590, 64 S. Ct. 698, 88 L. Ed. 949 (1944).....	16-17, 23
<u>Tolan v. Cotton</u> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1861, 188 L. Ed. 2d 895 (2014)	24, 27
<u>Truman v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57301 (W.D. Pa. July 7, 2009)	13
<u>Turner v. Mercy Health System</u> , 2010 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 146 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas, Phila. Cty. March 10, 2010)	13
<u>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</u> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1036, 194 L. Ed. 2d 124 (2016).....	12
<u>United States v. Arias</u> , 253 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2001)	33
<u>Vance v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48650 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2016).....	Passim
<u>Verderame v. Radioshack Corp.</u> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	13
<u>Weathington v. County of Wayne</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79031 (E.D. Mich. April 22, 2015)	13
<u>White v. Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.</u> , 617 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2010).	38
<u>Statutes/Codes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 251(a)	14
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(1)	14

29 C.F.R. § 785.1	20
29 C.F.R. §§ 785.14	22
29 C.F.R. § 785.15	20
29 C.F.R. § 785.20	20
29 C.F.R. § 785.47	35
29 C.F.R. § 785.7	20
34 Pa. Code § 231.1(a).....	Passim

Other

<u>Manuel for Complex Litigation, Fourth</u> (Federal Judicial Center 2008).....	20
Allan M. Siegal and William C. Connolly, <u>New York Times Manual of Style and Usage</u> (5th Ed. 2015)	34
